

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: December 6, 2021 12:37 PM
FILING ID: C18EBE015BC50
CASE NUMBER: 2021SC119

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of
Appeals
Case No. 17CA1896

Petitioner,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Respondent,

CHARLES RAIDER, JR..

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
BRIAN LANNI, Assistant Attorney
General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6000
E-Mail: brian.lanni@coag.gov
Registration Number: 47486
*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 2021SC119

PEOPLE'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
The court of appeals’ analysis failed to comport with principles of statutory construction.	6
I. Preservation and Standard of Review	6
II. Overview of the Expressed Consent Statute	6
III. In context, this provision applies only to the warrantless searches that are governed by the Expressed Consent Statute.....	12
IV. The division failed to harmonize the provision with a conflicting statutory scheme, even though an alternative interpretation would have harmonized the two.	18
V. The division’s interpretation contravenes the purposes of the Expressed Consent Statute and leads to absurd results.....	20
VI. The division’s interpretation rests on unfounded premises.	31
VII. To the extent the division interpreted this provision to preclude police from obtaining a warrant in the first place, it improperly added language to the statute.....	37
VIII. The test results in this case should not have been suppressed, and neither of defendant’s convictions should have been reversed.	41
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>AviComm, Inc. v. Colorado Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 955 P.2d 1023 (Colo. 1998).....	12, 21, 27
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	8, 22
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1001 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	35
<i>Burton v. Colorado Access</i> , 2018 CO 11.....	12, 17, 21
<i>Calvert v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 519 P.2d 341 (Colo. 1974).....	9
<i>City of Missoula v. Williams</i> , 406 P.3d 8 (Mont. 2017).....	8
<i>Eggleston v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 895 P.2d 1169 (Colo. App. 1995).....	9
<i>Fitzgerald v. People</i> , 2017 CO 26.....	10
<i>Hadley v. Williams</i> , 368 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	23, 39
<i>McAllister v. State</i> , 754 S.E.2d 376 (Ga. App. 2014).....	36
<i>Metzner v. State</i> , 462 S.W.3d 650 (Ark. 2015).....	17
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	7
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 684 P.2d 864 (Alaska 1984).....	23, 27, 39
<i>People in Int. of D. L. E.</i> , 645 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1982).....	18, 19
<i>People v. Benavidez</i> , 222 P.3d 391 (Colo. App. 2009).....	37
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 2015 CO 28.....	12, 14, 20
<i>People v. G.S.</i> , 2018 CO 31.....	40
<i>People v. Gall</i> , 30 P.3d 145 (Colo. 2001).....	7
<i>People v. Hyde</i> , 2017 CO 24.....	7, 8
<i>People v. James</i> , 497 P.2d 1256 (Colo. 1972).....	18, 19
<i>People v. Marko</i> , 2015 COA 139.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 254 P.3d 1158 (Colo. 2011).....	6, 21, 27
<i>Riley v. People</i> , 104 P.3d 218 (Colo. 2004)	9, 10, 21
<i>Rutter v. Shumway</i> , 26 P. 321 (Colo. 1891)	38
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	7, 32
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 530 P.2d 284 (Wash 1975).....	40
<i>State v. Geiss</i> , 70 So. 3d 642 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	38
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000)	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 134 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	7
<i>Turbyne v. People</i> , 151 P.3d 563 (Colo. 2007)	9, 15, 21, 24, 37
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	23

STATUTES

§ 16-1-106, C.R.S. (2020)	19
§ 16-23-103, C.R.S. (2020)	13
§ 16-3-301, C.R.S. (2020)	18, 20, 26, 28
§ 16-3-303.8, C.R.S. (2020)	13, 29, 30
§ 16-3-304, C.R.S. (2020)	18, 26, 28, 39
§ 16-3-305, C.R.S. (2020)	18, 28
§ 16-3-308, C.R.S. (2020)	41, 42, 43
§ 18-12-106, C.R.S. (2020)	25
§ 18-3-415, C.R.S. (2020)	13
§ 18-8-104, C.R.S. (2020)	39, 43
§ 2-4-201, C.R.S. (2020)	32
§ 42-2-126, C.R.S. (2020)	10
§ 42-4-1301, C.R.S. (2020)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 42-4-1301.1, C.R.S. (2020)	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 20
§ 42-4-1712, C.R.S. (2020)	29
RULES	
Crim. P. 41	19, 40
Crim. P. 41.1	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Colo. Const. art. II, § 7	6
Colo. Const. art. VI, § 21	40
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6
